[Translation based on material released on Tokyo Stock Exchange – Official version in Japanese only]

March 4, 2022

Company Name: Sharp Corporation Representative Director: J.W. Tai Chairman & Chief Executive Officer (Code No. 6753)

<u>Notice Regarding Share Acquisition Agreement by Share Exchange (Simple Stock Swap)</u> <u>for Consolidation of Sakai Display Products Corporation by Sharp Corporation</u>

Sharp Corporation (hereinafter "Sharp") has been holding discussions with World Praise Limited (hereinafter "WPL"), the major shareholder of Sakai Display Products Corporation (hereinafter "SDP") under the objective to acquire SDP shares owned by WPL, and recover consolidation of SDP by combining shares with those partially owned by Sharp as announced in the February 18, 2022 release "Notice Regarding Start of Discussions for Consolidation (Recovery) of Sakai Display Products Corporation."

As a result of discussions, an approval was made at the Board Meeting held on March 3, 2022, to make Sharp the wholly-owning parent company and SDP the wholly-owned subsidiary by acquisition of SDP shares (hereinafter "Share Exchange") under the condition of closing of related agreements. After closing of necessary agreements were confirmed yesterday night, Sharp and WPL made an agreement to exchange shares based on Share Exchange (hereinafter "Share Exchange Agreement").

The closing date of Share Exchange agreement etc. will be announced separately once fixed. Currently, procedures for competition law clearance etc. are under progress, and closing date cannot be fixed at this moment.

Based on Company Law article 796 section 2, the Share Exchange will be executed by simple stock swap that does not require approval by shareholders' meeting.

1. Reason for Share Exchange

Sharp has procured large size LCD panels from SDP since the start of SDP's establishment in 2009 for its TV business and professional display business. Based on this situation, and with the following ideas considering consolidation of SDP to be meriting, Sharp decided to execute Share Exchange with WPL:

- 1) Stable supply of high quality panels that form a large proportion of products costs will play a crucial role in its aim for global business expansion in large size TVs and professional displays where demands are expected to continue to grow.
- 2) In display device business, demands for panels in IT devices are growing with the acceleration of new normal and digital transformation. Also with the application of displays developing in various fields led by automotive and metaverse areas, overall demands for panels are expected to grow as well. Under this situation, the fusion of both parties' resources is expected to contribute to business enforcement with expansion of business applications and increase in production capacity.
- 3) While China holds a large proportion in supplies of the large size panels market, tension in U.S.-China trade friction is ongoing and concerns remain. Under this situation, SDP is the only Gen.10 LCD plant (2,880mm x 3,130mm mother glass) outside of China, and advantage in supply to U.S. market can be expected.

2. Summary of Share Exchange

(1) Schedule of Share Exchange

The closing date of Share Exchange agreement etc. will be announced separately once fixed. Currently, procedures for competition law clearance etc. are under progress, and closing date cannot be fixed at this moment.

For Sharp, based on Company Law article 796 section 2, the Share Exchange will be executed by simple stock swap that does not require approval by shareholders' meeting.

(2) Method of Share Exchange

The Share Exchange will make Sharp the wholly-owning parent company and SDP the whollyowned subsidiary. Sharp plans to execute the Share Exchange by simple stock swap that does not require approval by shareholders' meeting based on Company Law article 796 section 2. SDP plans to receive approval by shareholders' meeting.

(3) Allocation Related to Share Exchange

	Sharp	SDP	
	(Wholly-Owning Parent Company)	(Wholly-Owned Subsidiary)	
Allocation Ratio of Share Exchange	11.45	1	
Shares Issued by Share Exchange	Sharp common shares: 38,453,680 (plan)		

Note: Allocation rate of shares

Sharp will issue 11.45 common shares as allocation against 1 SDP stock. However, allocation by this Share Exchange will not be conducted for the 839,600 SDP shares owned by Sharp.

The allocation ratio related to the Share Exchange (hereinafter "Share Exchange Ratio") is subject to change upon discussion and agreement between both parties if any major changes occur in conditions that form the basis of calculation.

Note: Shares delivered with Share Exchange

Sharp common shares: 38,453,680

New shares are planned to be issued for its correspondence.

Note: Handling of fractions below 1 share

Sharp will manage any fractions that may occur upon issuance of shares at Share Exchange based on Company Law article 234 and other related laws and regulations.

(4) Subscription Warrant and Warrant Bonds Related to Share Exchange SDP does not issue subscription warrant or warrant bonds.

3. Calculation of Allocation Related to Share Exchange

(1) Basis and Reason for Allocation

Sharp requested calculation of allocation related to the Share Exchange to Daiwa Securities Co.Ltd. (hereinafter "Daiwa Securities"), an independent institute from both parties.

Sharp carefully examined the calculation results provided by Daiwa Securities, together with other factors such as financial status, asset status, and future outlook etc. and held discussions and negotiations.

As a result, Sharp, WPL and SDP concluded the Share Exchange Ratio is appropriate and does not damage the profit of each shareholder. Therefore, it was decided to execute Share Exchange based on the Share Exchange Ratio.

Meanwhile, if any major changes in Sharp's or SDP's financial and managing conditions occur before the effective date of Share Exchange, or upon occurrence or reveal of major obstacles to execute Share Exchange, Sharp, WPL and SDP may change the Share Exchange Ratio upon mutual discussion and agreement.

(2) Items Related to Calculation

1) Name of Calculation Agency and Relationship with Both Parties

Sharp requested calculation of allocation related to the Share Exchange to Daiwa Securities, an independent institute from both parties.

Daiwa Securities is not only an independent institute from Sharp and SDP but is also not a related party of both ends, and is not in a position of interests that requires indication related to the Share Exchange.

2) Outline of Calculation

For Sharp, Daiwa Securities adopted market share price method for the calculation considering Sharp is a listed company to financial instruments exchange and market share price exists. For SDP, Daiwa Securities adopted Discounted Cash Flow Method (hereinafter "DCF Method") and net assets method based on net asset amount described on the balance sheet in order to reflect future business operations to the evaluation.

SDP common shares evaluation range based on each calculation against 1 Sharp share was found as below.

Calculation Method		Calculation Result	
Sharp	SDP	of Share Exchange Ratio	
Market Share Price Method	DCF Method	7.15 to 14.28	
	Net Assets Method	7.55 to 7.94	

For market share price method, February 18, 2022 was set as the reference date when Sharp released "Notice Regarding Start of Discussions for Consolidation (Recovery) of Sakai Display Products Corporation" and adopts the average closing price tracing back one month, three months and six months from Tokyo Stock Exchange First Section Record Date.

In DCF method, corporate value and share value are evaluated by discounting free cash flow estimated from SDP's financial forecasts by a set rate. Financial forecasts used as the basis for the DCF method calculation includes fiscal years expecting large increase and loss in profit due to changes in large size LCD panel market. The financial forecast was not conducted with the premise of Share Exchange execution.

Daiwa Securities used information provided by Sharp and SDP together with other disclosed information as is upon calculation of Share Exchange ratio. All material and information are assumed to be accurate and complete with no information that may cause serious impact on calculation of Share Exchange rate non-disclosed to Daiwa Securities. Individual verification of

these information on its accuracy and integrity was not conducted. Regarding asset and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) of SDP, individual evaluation, inspection and assessment including analysis and evaluation on each asset and liability was not conducted, and no request for judgment or inspection to outer institutes were made. The calculation results of Share Exchange Rate by Daiwa Securities does not represent its opinion on the fairness of Share Exchange Rate for the Share Exchange.

	ne of Parties involved in .	Wholly-Owning Parent Company by	Wholly-Owned Subsidiary by Share
		Share Exchange	Exchange
(1)	Name	Sharp Corporation	Sakai Display Products Corporation
(2)	Location	1 Takumi-cho, Sakai-ku, Sakai City,	1 Takumi-cho, Sakai-ku, Sakai City,
		Osaka, Japan	Osaka, Japan
(3)	Job title and name of	Representative Director	Representative Director
	representative	Jeng-Wu Tai	Leroy Yau
(4)	Business description	Mainly manufacturing and sales of	Development, manufacture,
		telecommunications equipment,	distribution, export and import of
		electric and electronic application	liquid crystal displays and other
		equipment, and electronic	displays
		components	
(5)	Capitalization	5 billion yen (as of end of December	32.485 billion yen
		2021)	
(6)	Date established	May 1935	April 1, 2009
(7)	Issued shares	611,952,858	4,198,000
(8)	Account Closing Date	March 31	December 31
(9)	Number of Employees	48,064 (consolidated)	Approx. 1,150 (as of June 30, 2021)
		(as of end of December 2021)	
(10)	Main Clients	APPLE INC.	Samsung Electronics
		General Interface Solution Limited	LG Electronics
(11)	Main Banks	Mizuho Bank, Ltd.	Mega International Commercial Bank
		MUFG Bank, Ltd.	Co., Ltd.
		Resona Bank, Limited	
(12)	Major shareholder and	HON HAI PRECISION INDUSTRY CO.,	Sharp Corporation 20.00%
	shareholding ratio	LTD. 21.28%	World Praise Limited 80.00%
	(as of Sep.30, 2021 for	FOXCONN (FAR EAST) LIMITED	
	Sharp)	14.99%	
		FOXCONN TECHNOLOGY PTE. LTD.	
		10.58%	
		CTBC BANK CO., LTDES PLATFORM	
		LP 10.03%	
		SIO INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS	
		LIMITED 5.75%	

4. Outline of Parties Involved in Share Exchange

			er Trust Bank				
			Japan,Ltd.(Trust Account) 5.72%				
		Mizuho S	Mizuho Securities Co.,Ltd. 1.37%				
		Custody	Custody Bank of Japan,Ltd.(Trust				
		Account)	Account) 0.98%				
		Nippon L	ife Insurance	Company			
		0.77%	0.77%				
		Meiji Yası	Meiji Yasuda Life Insurance				
		Company	ny 0.75%				
(13)	(13) Relationship between the listed company and the company in question						
	Capital relationship Sharp owns 20.00% of SDP shares.						
	Personnel relationshi	ip Sharp pe	rsonnel are se	conded to SD	P.		
	Business relationship	ss relationship Sharp has business relationship with SDP related to LCD panels and L				nd LCD	
		modules.					
(14)	 I) Operating results and financial condition of the company during the last three years (million yen) 					n ven)	
. ,	Fiscal year		Sharp (Consolidated) SDP				
		End of	End of	End of	Fiscal 2018	Fiscal 2019	Fiscal 2020
		Mar. 2019	Mar. 2020	Mar. 2021			
	Net assets (equity)	357,331	270,959	364,139	135,503	115,891	13,880
	Total assets	1,848,551	1,811,907	1,927,226	312,749	348,295	260,470
	Net sales	2,394,767	2,262,284	2,425,910	111,442	99,920	105,211
	Operating income	77,388	51,464	83,112	(17,759)	(7,175)	(41,621)
	Recurring profit	62,849	50,175	63,175	(28,543)	(19,633)	(49,863)
	Net income	64,012	13,726	53,263	(28,470)	(19,642)	(101,994)
	Net asset per share	377.53	419.54	573.59	32,277.93	27,606.17	3,306.31
	Net income	100.08	22.47	87.20	(6,781.78)	(4,678.99)	(24,295.95)
	per share						
	Dividend per share	20.0	18.0	30.0	0.0	0.0	0.0

Note: Business results and financial status at end of December 2021 is currently under aggregation, and therefore status for fiscal 2018 to fiscal 2020 are reported. Since SDP does not perform consolidated closing, the figures are non-consolidated financial results.

5. Outline of Parties Involved in Share Exchange

	Wholly-Owning Parent Company by Share Exchange
(1) Name	Sharp Corporation
(2) Location	1 Takumi-cho, Sakai-ku, Sakai City, Osaka, Japan
(3) Job title and name of representative	Representative Director
	Jeng-Wu Tai
(4) Business description	Mainly manufacturing and sales of telecommunications
	equipment, electric and electronic application equipment,
	and electronic components
(5) Capitalization	5 billion yen

	(Expected to increase by issue of new shares. TBD)
(6) Account Closing Date	March 31
(7) Net Assets	Non-confirmed at this point
(8) Total Assets	Non-confirmed at this point

6. Outline of Other Party Related to Acquisition of Shares Goodwill amount to occur due to this Share Exchange is TBD at this moment.

7. Outline of Other Party Related to Acquisition of Shares

(1)	Name	World Praise Limited	
(2)	Location	Vistra Corporate Services Centre, Ground Floor NPF Building,	
		Beach Road, Apia, Samoa	
(3)	Basis for establishment	Samoa International Companies Act 1987	
(4)	Reason for establishment	Investment Holding	
(5)	Date established	March 8, 2001	
(6)	Total amount of investment	USD 30 million	
(7)	Investor / Invest ratio /	1. 83.08% YAU LEROY	
	outline of investor	(Representative Director of Sakai Display Products Corporation)	
(8)	Relationship between the listed company and the fund in question		
	Relationship between the	There is no relationship described with Sharp.	
	listed company and the fund		
	in question		

8. Future Prospects

The impact of Share Exchange to Sharp's consolidated business results is under examination.

End